management team is responsible for the practical
implementation of financial risk management. This
includes the identification and assessment of risks
and the tools needed to protect from them.

Foreign exchange risk
Puuilo is exposed to exchange rate risks through its
purchases of goods. Unfavourable changes in foreign
exchange rates may increase the cost of products
purchased in currencies other than euro, and Puuilo
may not be able to pass all such costs on to its cus-
tomers. Puuilo’s main foreign currency is the US dol-
lar. In the financial period that ended on 31 January
2022, approximately 80% of Puuilo’s purchases were
made in euros and approximately 20% in US dollars
(90% and 10%, respectively, in the 2020 financial
period). Puuilo does not hedge its purchases in dol-
lars. The table below shows Puuilo’s transaction
position at the balance sheet date and the sensitivity
analysis. The sensitivity analysis of the transaction
position shows the impact of the Group’s order book
on profit or loss before taxes if the exchange rate
change was +/-10%. The increase in the transaction
position arises from the increase in import purchases.

EUR million 31 Jan 2022 31 Jan 2021
Transaction exposure 9.5 7.6

Open exposure 9.5 7.6

Change +10% -1.1 -0.8

Change -10% 0.9 0.7

Interest rate risk
The Group’s loans from financial institutions have variable interest rates, which exposes the Group’s cash flow
to interest rate risk. The carrying amount of these bank loans was EUR 70 million on 31 January 2022 (EUR 90
million). The Group has not used interest rate hedging, as the management has assessed the interest rate risk to
be insignificant, taking into account the current interest rate level and the maturity of the loans.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is presented in the table below:

EUR million 31 Jan 2022 31 Jan 2021
Fixed interest rate

Loans from financial institutions - -